

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL**

**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO**

**IA No. 1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**TRCMP NO: 59 OF 2026**

**Between:**

Smt. Jada Anusha, D/o. Satyanarayana, W/o. Sri Nammi Sandeep, aged about, 34 years, Occ Flouse wife, R/o. Door No.14-13B, Visakha Colony, Bharath gas gowdon, Patha Srikakulam District.

...Petitioner

(Petitioner in TRCMP 59 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

**AND**

Sri Nammi Sandeep, S/o. Vikram, aged about 36 years, Occ A.C. Technician, R/o. Door No.3-84, Vempati vaari Street, Near bypass road, Kondapalli Village, NTR District

...Respondent

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased stay all further proceedings F.C.O.P No. No. 1913 of 2025 on the file of Judge, Family Court, Vijayawada, Krishna District, pending disposal of TRCMP No.59 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated



26.02.2026 & 31.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms.Tandasa Radha Rani, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Matada Yuvasiva Swamy, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

**ORDER:**

**None appeared for the respondent.**

**For filing counter list the matter on 22.04.2026.**

**Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.**

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The learned Family Judge-cum-III Additional District Judge, Srikakulam.
2. The Judge, Family Court, Vijayawada, Krishna District
3. One CC to Sri. Tandasa Radha Rani, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. Matada Yuvasiva Swamy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**VGKR,J**

**DATED: 15/04/2026**

**LIST THE MATTER ON 22.04.2026**

**ORDER**

**IA.No.1 OF 2026**

**IN**

**TRCMP.No.59 of 2026**

**INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED**

